1	BY AUTHORITY							
2	ORDINANCE NO COUNCIL BILL NO. CB13-0249							
3	SERIES OF 2013 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:							
4	BUSINESS, WORKFORCE, & SUSTAINABILITY							
5	<u>A BILL</u>							
6 7 8 9	For an ordinance approving an Amendment to Agreement between the City and County of Denver and Transportation Security Administration (TSA) for the checked baggage inspection system at Denver International Airport.							
10	BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:							
11	Section 1. The proposed Agreement between the City and County of Denver and							
12	Transportation Security Administration (TSA) in the words and figures contained and set forth in							
13	that form of Agreement available in the office and on the web page of City Council, and to be filed							
14	in the office of the Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of the City and County of Denver, under							
15	City Clerk's Filing No. 2012-0119-A, is hereby approved.							
16	COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: April 18, 2013							
17	MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: April 23, 2013							
18	PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:, 2013							
19	PRESIDENT							
20	APPROVED:, 2013							
21 22 23	ATTEST: CLERK AND RECORDER, EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER							
24	NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL:, 2013;, 2013							
25	PREPARED BY: John M Redmond, Assistant City Attorney DATE: April 25, 2013							
26 27 28 29	Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance. The proposed ordinance is submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the Charter.							
30	Douglas J. Friednash, City Attorney for the City and County of Denver							
31	BY:, Assistant City Attorney DATE: April 25, 2013							

					I. CONTRACT ID CODE		PAGE	OF PAGES	
Α	MENDMENT OF SOLICITATI	ON/MODIFICATION	OF CONTRA	4C	1		1	6	
	IDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE See Item 16C	4. REQUISIT	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 2113203CT4067			ible)		
6. ISSUE	D BY CO	DE	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than CODE						
Office of	ortation Security Administration of Acquisition oth 12 th Street on, VA 20598-6025		(tem 6)						
_	AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (N	o. Street, county, State and ZIP	: Code)		9A. AMENDMENT OF SOL	ICITAT	ON NO.		—
The Cit	y and County of Denver	·							
Attn: W	oods Allee				9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	}			
Denver	International Airport								
8500 Pe	ena Boulevard, Suite 7830				10A. MODIFICATION OF C		CT/ORD	E3NO.	
Denver,	Colorado 80249			X	HSTS04-12-H-CT1014				
DUNS:	840544881 CAGE: 300B7				10B. DATED				
CODE	11 771101	FACILITY CODE TEM ONLY APPLIES TO		Te	3/26/2012				
						П	is not exter	nded.	
The al	pove numbered solicitation is amended as set fort t acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to	n in item 14. The nour and date spe	cined for receipt of	andr I Oli		-	is not onto		
telegram w THE RECI offer alread opening be	pleting Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) cophich includes a reference to the solicitation and EIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANI by submitted, such change may be made by teleur and data specified. NTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)	amendment manners. FAILURE V DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESU gram or letter, provided each telego	LT IN REJECTION	N O	FYOUR OFFER. If by virtue of the solicitation and this	this amend	ment you d	esire to char ceived prior	nge an
5AV12	3B010D2013SWE044GE0137230	06200622CTO/5903001	406040000/2:	51E	I/TSA DIRECT/DEF. T.	ASK		0.00	
	13. THIS ITEM	APPLIES ONLY TO MO	DIFICATIONS	O	F CONTRACTS/ORDERS	•			
	IT MODIF	IES THE CONTRACT/ORI	DER NO. AS D	DES	CRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
(4)	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUAN	TT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANG	GES SET FORTH IN	ITEN	1 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT	ORDER NO). IN HEM I	UA.	
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDI 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FA	R 43.103(b).		HAN	GES (such as changes in paying office, a	ppropriation	n date, etc.) S	et forth in	ITEM
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENT		NITY OF:						
Х	D. OTHER Specify type of modification and author Article XIII — Changes and/or Mo	odifications							
E. IMPO	ORTANT: Contractor is not,>	is required to sign this definition.	ocument and re	tur	n_l copies to the issuing	g office.			
	IFI ION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organiz	ed by OCF section headings, including so	dicitation contract sul	iject i	natter where feasible.)		_		
Project	ordance with Article XIII, the post Responsibilities, 3) modify Artentatives, and 5) update Payme	ticle VI - Effective Da	te and Term,	, 4)	odify Article III - Scop update Article VIII -	pe, 2) n Author	nodify . rized	Article \	V -
Everyt et ve	ovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document r	eferenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofor	e changed, remains un	ichan	ged and in full force and effect.				
	E AND TITLE OF SIGNER (T) ye or print)		16A NAME A	ND 1	TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICE	R (Type a	r print)		
1005, 17575					oscano ting Officer				
15B. CON	TRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C. DATE SIGNED			TES OF AMERICA		16C. DA	TE SIGNED	
			BY	从	12 Cre	_	4	16/10	US
-	(Signature of person authorized to sign)		VV	(3)	ignature of Contracting Officer)	D FOR:	4 20 425	10.033	
NSN PRE	7540-01-152-8070 VIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	=	0-105 er Generated		STANDAR Prescribed by		7 30 (KE)	. IU-83)	

FIRST AMENDMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENDATORY AGREEMENT, is entered into as of the date indicated on the signature page below by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado ("the City"), Party of the First Part, and DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION ("TSA"), Party of the Second Part;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered an Agreement dated March 26, 2012, for cost sharing of security upgrades to the baggage systems at Denver International Airport (the "Existing Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Existing Agreement to modify certain terms thereof and to amend the Term of the Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

The purpose of Modification P00001 to Agreement HSTS04-12-H-CT1014 is to modify the following articles:

1. Article III - Purpose and Scope -

A. Article III- Purpose and Scope is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Objectives

The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions, as well as establish the respective cost-sharing obligations of the TSA and the CITY with respect to the design, engineering, and construction related services to consolidate and upgrade the Checked Baggage Resolution Areas (CBRAs) located in the Denver International Airport Modules 1B, 1W, 2E, 2W, 3E, 3W and FIS (Project). The CITY shall consolidate and upgrade the TSA CBRAs in accordance with the design submitted by the CITY and reviewed by TSA pursuant to the TSA

Planning Design Guidelines and Design Standards (PGDS) Version 4.1 found at: http://www.tsa.gov/research-center/airport-checked-baggage-guidance-materials

This Project undertaken by the CITY involves the modification to or construction of the Airport terminal building infrastructure to upgrade the TSA in-line Checked Baggage Inspection System (CBIS). Terminal modifications include required changes to baggage conveyor components, mechanical, plumbing, electrical, structural, and telecommunications infrastructure to provide for the installation within the baggage screening area, Explosive Trace Detection (ETD) equipment in the CBRAs, and the installation of the applicable CBIS hardware and software for use with a checked baggage in-line baggage screening system. The objective of the Project is to enhance Airport security and baggage screening capabilities and throughput.

2. Article V - Project Responsibilities -

- A. The following item is incorporated into Section A-TSA Responsibilities of Article V:
- 12. Review the construction project costs at the 30% and 100% design phases for the CBIS Installation based on recommendations and guidelines in the TSA PGDS.

 TSA Reimbursement Agreement HSTS04-12-H-CT1014-1

- B. The following item is incorporated into Section B CITY/Airport Responsibilities of Article V:
- 11. The CITY must receive concurrence from TSA at each stage of the design review in order to proceed to the next design review stage.

3. Article VI - Effective Date and Term

A. In Article VI, the first paragraph is deleted and replaced with the following:

The period of performance for this Agreement is effective on March 26, 2012 and ends on December 31, 2013 unless earlier terminated by the parties pursuant to Article XV "Termination" as provided herein or extended by mutual written agreement pursuant to Article XIII "Changes and/or Modifications." The period of performance allows the City & County time to submit a final invoice, close out the Design Project, and address any other issues.

4. Article VIII - Authorized Representatives -

A. The Contracting Officer is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Contracting Officer: Kerry Toscano Transportation Security Administration 701 South 12th Street Arlington, VA 20598-6025 E-mail: kerry.toscano@dhs.gov Phone: 571-227-4932

5. Article X – Payment

The last section of Article X beginning with "The Summary Invoice and supporting documentation..." is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The Summary Invoice and supporting documentation must be submitted via e-mail and either via CD or paper copy to the below addresses. The final closeout invoice should include proof that all required

Khalid Heider Mail Stop TSA TSIF- #32 Transportation Security Administration

1 Post Office Way

Washington, D.C. 20528-6032

deliverables have been provided.

Email: OSTCBD@tsa.dhs.gov

Mr. Henry Edquist
Faithful & Gould
1725 Duke Street, Suite #200
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: 571-403-8777

Email: henry.edquist@fgould.com

- 6. This modification is issued at no additional cost to the Government. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.
- 7. This First Amendatory Agreement shall not be effective or binding on the City until fully executed by all signatories of the City and County of Denver.

[END OF PAGE]

. The second second

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver, Colorado as of the day on the City's signature page..

:::

ATTEST:	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
<i>"</i>	
DEBRA JOHNSON, Clerk and Recorder, Ex-officio Clerk of the City and County of Denver	Mayor
Oily and Obailly of Board	RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By Manager of Aviation
DOUGLAS J. FRIEDNASH, City Attorney for the City and County of Denver	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
D	By Manager of Finance
Assistant City Attorney	Contract Control No. 201204840-01
<u>a</u>	ByAuditor
	"CITY"
ATTEST:	PARTY OF THE FIRST PART
Ву:	Ву:
Title:	Title:
	"U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION"
	PARTY OF THE SECOND PART

Contract Control Number:	PLAN	NE-20120	4840-01
Grantor Name:	TSA		1 14 2
Е	Ву:	Su	J. J.
N	lame:	KERRI case print	d Toscano
T	itle: <u>C</u>	ease print)	cting Officer
A	TTEST:	[if requir	ed]
Ву	y:		
Na	nme: (plea	ase print)	
Tit		ase print)	

